

S.C. No.58 of 2017 (POCSO Act.)

Order dated 22.08.2017

Today is date fixed for appearance of the I.O with the Case Diary for hearing the prayer of the I.O for adding section 8 of POCSO Act against the accused.

Ld. PP in-charge is present.

The I.O is also present in the Court today.

Ld. PP in-charge submits that except the 164 Cr.P.C statement there is no ingredients in the C.D to implicate the accused under POCSO Act.

Heard the submission of Ld. PP.

Considered.

Perused the LCR and the CD and it transpires from the 164 Cr.P.C statement of the V.G that she was taken to tea garden and when the V.G become conscious after the intoxication she realized that she was without cloth and the accused Pukar Naik was present. As such it transpires that the provision of POCSO is attracted in this case.

Hence the prayer of the I.O is allowed.

Hence it is

ORDERED

that the I.O is allowed to add section 8 of POCSO Act.

The accused is absent today without step.

The surety is directed to produced the accused on next date.

Fix. 05.09.2017 for appearance.

Dic & Cortd by me

Judge, Special Court
under POCSO Act.

Mal, Jalpaiguri.

Judge, Special Court
under POCSO Act.

Mal, Jalpaiguri.